

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

W. WILLIAM HODES
THE WILLIAM HODES
LAW FIRM
3658 Conservation Trail
Village of Pine Hills
The Villages, FL 32163
(352) 630-5788
wwh@hodeslaw.com

ARDEN J. OLSON
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM F. GARY
SHARON A. RUDNICK
J. AARON LANDAU
HARRANG LONG GARY
RUDNICK P.C.
497 Oakway Rd., Ste. 380
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 485-0220
arden.j.olson@harrang.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE SHOULD BE PRESERVED AND STRENGTHENED AS AN ELEMENT OF OUR SYSTEM OF PROMOTING RESPECT FOR LAW.....	4
II. FOR THE PRIVILEGE TO BE EFFECTIVE, LAWYERS AND CLIENTS MUST UNDERSTAND—AT THE TIME THEY ARE COMMUNICATING—WHICH STATEMENTS WILL BE PRIVILEGED AND WHICH WILL NOT BE PRIVILEGED ...	5
III. UNCERTAINTY EXISTS UNDER THE PRIVILEGE BECAUSE OF VARYING TESTS ACROSS JURISDICTIONS	7
IV. THIS COURT IS UNIQUELY POSITIONED TO REDUCE THAT UNCERTAINTY, EVEN IN THE STATES, BY ARTICULATING A CLEAR, WORKABLE, AND PERSUASIVE TEST	8
V. THE PRIVILEGE SHOULD APPLY TO ANY COMMUNICATION THAT EITHER SEEKS LEGAL ADVICE FROM A LAWYER OR IS PART OF THE PROCESS OF GIVING LEGAL ADVICE TO A CLIENT	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baisley v. Missisquoi Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 708 A.2d 924 (Vt. 1998)	9
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> , 432 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 1982).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 23 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>National Assoc. for the Advancement of Multijurisdictional Practice v. Lynch</i> , No. 16-404 (U.S. 2016).....	2
<i>OHSU. v. Haas</i> , 942 P.2d 261 (Or. 1997)	9
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , No. 16-780 (U.S. 2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Upjohn Company v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. La. 2007)	6
<i>Wardleigh v. Second Judicial Dist. Court In & For Cnty. of Washoe</i> , 891 P.2d 1180 (Nev. 1995).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
1994 Ariz. Legis. Serv. ch. 334 (H.B. 2161).	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2234	7
Fla. Stat. 90.502	7
Ka. St. 60-426	7
La. Code Evid. 506	7
Neb. R. St. 27-503.....	7
Nev. R. St. 49.035-.095.....	7
N.J. Code 2A:84A-20	7
Okla. Stat. 12-2502.....	7
S.D. Codified Laws §19-13-2 <i>et seq.</i>	7
12 V.S.A. § 1613.....	7
Wisc. Stat. 905.03.....	7
RULES	
Ala. R. Evid. 502.....	7
Ala. R. Evid. 502, Adv. Comm. Notes (1996).....	9
Alaska R. Evid. 503	7
Ark. R. Evid. 502	7
Cal. Evid. Code § 954	7
Del. R. Evid. 502.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 503	8
Haw. R. Evid. 503.....	7
Ida. R. Evid. 502.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ky. R. Evid. 503.....	7
Me. R. Evid. 502	7
Mass. R. Evid. 502.....	7
Mich. R. Evid. 501	7
Miss. R. Evid. 502.....	7
N.H. R. Evid. 502.....	7
N.J. R. Evid. 504.....	7
N.M. R. Evid. 11-503	7
N.D. R. Evid. 502.....	7
Tex. R. Civ. Evid. 503.....	7
Utah R. Evid. 504	7
Vt. R. Evid. 502.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2020).....	5
1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS (2000)	13
State Bar of California Standing Commit- tee on Professional Responsibility and Conduct, Formal Op. 2015-192 (Feb. 9, 2015).....	12
WEBSTER’S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTION- ARY (2002).....	13
